

Waverley Borough Council Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming, Surrey GU7 1HR www.waverley.gov.uk

Mr G Tournoff G R Tournoff D'Arch 55A Heath Lane Farnham Surrey GU9 0PR Mr Zac Ellwood Head of Planning & Economic Development

Case Officer: Carl Housden Tel. No: 01483523386

Email: carl.housden@waverley.gov.uk

30 November 2021

# TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as amended) - WA/2020/2031

Waverley Borough Council acting as Local Planning Authority under the provisions of Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 (as amended), **DO HEREBY GRANT** planning permission for the development specified in the form of application for such permission, deposited by you with the Council on 17/12/2020 and described in the First Schedule, subject to the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), and the conditions and reasons specified in the Second Schedule.

NOTE: The effect of the Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) is that the development for which permission is hereby granted shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission.

# FIRST SCHEDULE

Erection of extensions and alterations to existing dwelling to provide 2 dwellings (as amplified by access plan received 11/02/2021 and amended by plans received 26/05/2021).

19 HOPE LANE, FARNHAM GU9 0HZ.

# SECOND SCHEDULE

# 1. Condition:

The plan numbers to which this permission relates are Unnumbered Location Plan at 1:1250, Plan C entitled Plan Showing Site Access at 1:500 01/02/2021, 206: 1, 2, 0R1, 7R1, 8R1 - excluding the southern elevation, 10b southern elevation and attic plan only. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans. No material variation from these plans shall take place unless otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

#### Reason:

In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully implemented in complete accordance with the approved plans and to accord with Policy TD1 of the Local Plan 2018



(Part 1) and retained Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002.

# Condition:

No variation of the type and colour of the external materials to be used in the construction of the development as shown on the approved deposited plan shall be made without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

### Reason:

In the interest of the character and amenity of the area in accordance with Policy TD1 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and retained Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002.

### Condition:

The windows proposed at first floor level in the northern elevation of the eastern extension (bedroom 3) and the proposed first floor windows in the eastern elevation (bathroom and ensuite) shall be obscure glazed to the extent that intervisibility is excluded and shall be retained in this form.

# Reason:

Having regard to the relationship with neighbouring properties and to accord with Policy TD1 of the Local Plan Part 1 2018 and Retained Policies D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

# 4. Condition:

No vehicle shall access the site unless and until the vehicular access to Hope Lane has been provided with visibility zones in accordance with the approved plans, Drawing Title: Plan C, and thereafter the visibility zones shall be kept permanently clear of any obstruction between 0.6m and 2m in height above ground level.

#### Reason:

In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users and in recognition of Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework "Promoting Sustainable Transport" and Policy ST1 of the Local Plan 2018 and retained Policy D4 of the Local Plan 2002.

# 5. Condition:

The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until space has been laid out within the site in accordance with the approved plans for vehicles to be parked and for vehicles to turn so that they may enter and leave the site in forward gear. Thereafter the parking and turning areas shall be retained and maintained for their designated purposes.

#### Reason:

In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause inconvenience

to other highway users and in recognition of Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework "Promoting Sustainable Transport" and Policy ST1 of the Local Plan 2018 and retained Policy D4 of the Local Plan 2002.

# 6. Condition:

No development shall commence until a Construction Transport Management Plan, to include details of:

- (a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors
- (b) loading and unloading of plant and materials
- (c) storage of plant and materials has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Only the approved details shall be implemented during the construction of the development.

# Reason:

In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users and in recognition of Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework "Promoting Sustainable Transport" and Policy ST1 of the Local Plan 2018 and retained Policy D4 of the Local Plan 2002.

### 7. Condition:

The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until each of the proposed dwellings are provided with a fast-charge Electric Vehicle charging point (current minimum requirements - 7 kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector - 230v AC 32 Amp single phase dedicated supply) in accordance with a scheme to be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter retained and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

### Reason:

To ensure the sustainablity of the proposal, in accordance with Policy ST1 and CC2 of the Local Plan 2018.

Yours faithfully

Mr Zac Ellwood

**Head of Planning & Economic Development** 

ellan

Informatives:

- 1. The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to carry out any works on the highway. The applicant is advised that prior approval must be obtained from the Highway Authority before any works are carried out on any footway, footpath, carriageway, or verge to form a vehicle crossover or to install dropped kerbs. Please see www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/road-permits-and-licences/vehicle-crossovers-or-dropped-kerbs.
- 2. It is the responsibility of the developer to ensure that the electricity supply is sufficient to meet future demands and that any power balancing technology is in place if required. Please refer to: http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicleinfrastructure.html for guidance and further information on charging modes and connector types.
- 3. The developer is reminded that it is an offence to allow materials to be carried from the site and deposited on or damage the highway from uncleaned wheels or badly loaded vehicles. The Highway Authority will seek, wherever possible, to recover any expenses incurred in clearing, cleaning or repairing highway surfaces and prosecutes persistent offenders. (Highways Act 1980 Sections 131, 148, 149).
- 4. The planning permission hereby granted followed the completion of a related Planning Obligation (either a Unilateral Undertaking or a Legal Agreement) under S.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended).
- 5. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)- The development hereby permitted is CIL liable. - 'CIL Form 6: Commencement Notice' must be received by the Council prior to the commencement of development. Commencement of development is defined in Regulation 7 of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended).- Failure to adhere to the CIL Regulations and commencing work without notifying the Council could forfeit any rights you have to exemptions, payment by instalments and you may also incur surcharges.- For further information see our webpages (www.waverley.gov.uk/CIL) or contact CIL@waverley.gov.uk
- 6. There is a fee for requests to discharge a condition on a planning consent. The fee payable is £116.00 or a reduced rate of £34.00 for household applications. The fee is charged per written request not per condition to be discharged. A Conditions Discharge form is available and can be downloaded from our web site.- Please note that the fee is refundable if the Local Planning Authority concerned has failed to discharge the condition by 12 weeks after receipt of the required information.- u0000
- 7. "IMPORTANT" This planning permission contains certain conditions precedent that state 'before development commences' or 'prior to commencement of any development' (or similar). As a result these must be discharged prior to ANY development activity taking place on site. Commencement of development without having complied with these conditions will make any development unauthorised and possibly subject to enforcement action such as a Stop Notice. If the conditions have not been subsequently satisfactorily discharged within the time allowed to implement the permission then the development will remain unauthorised.

The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021.

No variation from the deposited plans and particulars will be permitted unless previously authorised by Waverley Borough Council. The permission hereby granted relates only to that which may be necessary under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Consent under the Building Regulations may also be necessary.

WA/2020/2031